



CITY OF
PORTLAND, OREGON
OFFICE OF CITY ATTORNEY

Linda Meng, City Attorney
1221 S.W. 4th Avenue, Suite 430
Portland, Oregon 97204
Telephone: (503) 823-4047
Fax No.: (503) 823-3089

October 27, 2005

BY E-MAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Oregon Public Utility Commission
Attention: Filing Center
550 Capitol Street, NE #215
Salem OR 97308-2148

Re: **UF 4218/UM 1206** -- In the Matter of Portland General Electric Company
Application for an Order Authorizing the Issuance of 62,500,000 Shares of New
Common Stock Pursuant to ORS 757.410 *et seq.* and In the Matter of Stephen Forbes
Cooper, LLC

Dear Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing are an original and five copies of the Opening Brief of the City of
Portland, Oregon. Copies have been served to all parties on the UM 1206 Service List.

Very truly yours,

Benjamin Walters
Senior Deputy City Attorney

BEW:lw

Enclosures

cc: Service List for Docket UF 4218/UM 1206



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

In the Matter of PORTLAND GENERAL
ELECTRIC COMPANY Application for an
Order Authorizing the Issuance of
62,500,000 Shares of New Common Stock
Pursuant to ORS 757.410 *et seq.*

and

In the Matter of STEPHEN FORBES
COOPER, LLC, as Disbursing Agent, on
behalf of the RESERVE FOR DISPUTED
CLAIMS Application for an Order Allowing
the Reserve for Disputed Claims to Acquire
the Power to Exercise Substantial Influence
over the Affairs and Policies of Portland
General Electric Company Pursuant to ORS
757.511

UF 4218/UM 1206

OPENING BRIEF OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON

Benjamin Walters, OSB #85354
Senior Deputy City Attorney
1221 SW Fourth Ave, Room 430
Portland, OR 97204
Attorneys for City of Portland
October 27, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
 - A. The proposed transaction must be tested by application of the controlling statutory criteria. 2
 - 1. The Applicant has the burden of proof. 2
 - B. The record assembled in this proceeding does not demonstrate that the Applicant’s have met their statutory burden. 3
 - C. In considering whether to approve the Application, the Commission may weigh other conditions. 4
- II. UF 4218: CANCELING EXISTING PGE COMMON STOCK AND ISSUING NEW PGE COMMON STOCK DOES NOT MEET THE STATUTORY CRITERIA, NOR DOES IT SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST. 5
 - A. Why does Enron want to wash its PGE stock? 5
 - 1. It would be arbitrary and capricious to conclude that the issuance of 45 million shares of new common stock, with a potential market value in excess of \$1 billion, would not result in “proceeds”. 6
 - 2. PGE has not identified how the public interest will be served by wholly exempting the proposed issuance of 45 million shares of new common stock. 9
 - B. The issuance of new PGE Common Stock serves private interests, not the public’s interest. 12
- III. UM 1206 – THE EXERCISE OF SUBSTANTIAL INFLUENCE OVER PGE BY STEVENS FORBES COOPER, LLC WILL NOT PROVIDE BENEFITS TO THE UTILITY’S CUSTOMERS 16
 - A. Steven Forbes Cooper, LLC must show that the proposed transaction will benefit PGE’s customers, and will not negatively affect Oregonians. 16
 - B. The comparator to apply to the proposed transaction is the present-day PGE, with ratepayers enjoying the current benefits of the Enron merger conditions. 17
 - C. The Applicants have not adequately addressed the structural shortcomings nor the overhanging risks to ratepayers that remain from Enron’s ownership. 17
 - D. As proposed, the distribution of new PGE common stock to the Reserve For Disputed Claims will not provide any public benefits, but merely private gains. 19
 - 1. Who will own the company, and who will be in charge? 19

2.	What will be the net benefits to PGE’s customers, and how will Oregon consumers be protected from harm?	20
E.	The conditions that PGE has agreed to in the Stipulation are insufficient to provide net benefits to PGE’s customers.	24
1.	Promising that a “mere” shareholder will not impose direct charges upon PGE provides no benefits to ratepayers.....	24
2.	Promising access to the company’s books and records, authority already possessed by the Commission, provides no benefits to ratepayers.....	24
3.	Keeping books and records at the company’s headquarters does not benefit ratepayers.	26
4.	A promise that PGE will not seek what the Commission would certainly disallow as a recoverable rate expense does not benefit ratepayers.....	26
5.	Promising to maintain an equity ratio that is less than what PGE’s Board has approved provides no benefits to customers.....	26
6.	Justice delayed is justice denied.	31
7.	Allowing the Commission to access information that it has statutory authority to otherwise obtain does not provide benefits to PGE’s ratepayers.....	32
8.	PGE providing notice of stock dividends to the Commission provides the same rights as already given to the general public.....	32
9.	Given that the burden of regulatory compliance will be borne by the ratepayers, extending Service Quality Measures provides no benefits for PGE’s ratepayers.	34
10.	A commitment to maintain the company’s status quo bond rating provides no real benefits for PGE’s ratepayers.	35
11.	Various side deals with specific ratepayer groups provide questionable value to PGE’s ratepayers as a whole.....	35
12.	Improving billing accuracy is similar to extending Service Quality Measures – any value to PGE’s customers is offset by the costs being borne by ratepayers. .	36
13.	The proposed indemnifications will not provide any benefits to PGE’s customers.	36
F.	Threats of bankruptcy court override are not real.....	38
G.	The probability that PGE will be sold again within the next decade continues uncertainty for ratepayers and Oregonians in general.	39
H.	The Commission should adopt other conditions, including rate credits, to address the significant risks presented by the proposed transaction.....	44
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

Demers v. Peterson, 197 Or 466, 469-70, 254 P2d 213 (1953)..... 11

Harris v. SAIF, 292 Or 683, 690, 642 P2d 1147 (1982)..... 2

Northwest Natural Gas Co. v. Oregon Public Utility Com'n, 195 Or App 547, 99 P3d 292 (2004)
..... 4

Portland General Electric Co. v. Bureau of Labor & Industries, 317 Or 606, 611, 859 P2d 1143
(1993)..... 9

Salem Decorating Center, Inc. v. National Council on Compensation Ins., 116 Or App 166, 840
P2d 739 (1992)..... 2

Sun-Ray Dairy v. OLCC, 16 Or App 63, 70, 517 P2d 289 (1973)..... 11

Other Authorities

11 U.S.C. § 1145(a)(1)(A) 13

15 U.S.C § 79b..... 30

Affairs and Policies of Portland General Electric Company Pursuant to ORS 757.511 passim

Order Authorizing the Issuance of 62,500,000 Shares of New Common Stock Pursuant to ORS
757.410 i, 2, 5

ORS 756.070 through 756.105 24, 32

ORS 756.568..... 31

ORS 757.015(1) 29

ORS 757.015(7) 29

ORS 757.400..... 10, 22

ORS 757.400 to 757.480..... 12

ORS 757.405..... 9

ORS 757.410 to 757.480..... 6

ORS 757.412..... passim

ORS 757.415..... passim

ORS 757.415(1) 6

ORS 757.415(1)(c)..... 6

ORS 757.415(2)(b) 10

ORS 757.506..... 16

ORS 757.506(2) 4, 18

ORS 757.511(3)	4, 5, 16
70 Fed Reg 43,461 (Wednesday, July 27, 2005)	30
American Stock Exchange LLC Amending Certain Listing Standards, 65 Fed Reg 15672, 15673 (Thursday, March 23, 2000)	33
Commission's OAR 860-027-0030(2)	33
OAR 860-014-0095(3).....	33
OAR 860-027 through 860-027-044.....	24
OAR 860-027-0030	5
OAR 860-014-0045(1).....	29
178 PUR4th 123, 1997 WL 464114 (May 19, 1997)	3
In re Enron Corp., Order No. 97-196, UM 814, 177 P.U.R.4th 587, 1997 WL 406191 (June 4, 1997)	17
In re Oregon Electric Utility Co., LLC, Order No. 05-114, UM 1121, 240 P.U.R.4th 141	3, 16, 37, 43
In re Portland General Elec. Co., UE 115, Order No. 01-777, 212 PUR 4th 1, 2001 WL 1346291 (August 31, 2001), reconsideration denied, Order No. 01-988, 213 PUR 4th 376, 2001 WL 1708039 (November 20, 2001).....	2
In re Portland General Elec. Co., UE 139, Order No. 02-772, 222 PUR4th 139, 2002 WL 31618297 (October 30, 2002).....	3
Legal Standard for Approval of Mergers, Order No. 01-778, 212 PUR 4th 449, 2001 WL 1285993 (2001).....	16, 17
Rise and Fall of Two Energy Icons, 26 Energy L. J. 35, 58 (2005)	43
